Materials Science and Engineering C 63 (2016) 686–689
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Materials Science and Engineering C
j ourna l homepage: www.e lsev ie r .com/ locate /msec
Short communication
Cell growth on 3D microstructured surfaces
W.W.R. Araujo a,⁎, F.S. Teixeira a, G.N. da Silva b, D.M.F. Salvadori c, M.C. Salvadori a, I.G. Brown d
a Institute of Physics, University of São Paulo, C.P. 66318, CEP 05315-970 São Paulo, SP, Brazil

The FOM images (Fig. 2(a)) were processed by extracting the blue
channel using ImageJ software [29–31] or Fiji software [32], after
which the resulting imageswere in grayscale, allowing correlation anal-
ysis. The color of the structures was first set to the color of the back-
ground, and binarization then done. The final image was evaluated by
correlation function analysis, where the white cells were associated
with a “1” value and the black background associated with “0”
(Fig. 2(b)).
2.5. Statistical analysis
For each surface pattern size was performed three identical
experiments, generating groups of three samples. Normality tests for
Table 1
Parameters of the hexagonal microstructures lithographed on SU-8 as obtained by SEM
and AFM measurements.
Sample Diameter, 2R (μm) Wall thickness, β (μm) Height, h (μm)
HEX-12 12 1.3 3
HEX-30 30 2.0 3
HEX-80 80 3.5 3
HEX-280 280 6.5 3
HEX-560 560 9.0 3
Fig. 3. SEM micrograph of the HEX-80 (2R = 80 μm) substrate fabricated on SU-8 by
electron beam lithography.
Fig. 5. Distance between first nearest-neighbor cells (FNN), and between second nearest-
neighbor cells (SNN). An unpaired t-test was used for the statistical analysis. Symbol indi-